
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the 14 July 2021 Regulatory Committee 

meeting. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. FOUR DELLS FARM, OTTERBOURNE  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and 

Environment regarding the processing and storage of wood waste and 
gypsum at Four Dells Farm, Poles Lane, Otterbourne SO21 2DY (No. 
20/01546/HCS) (Site Ref: WR215). 
 

7. UPDATE TO THE LIAISON PANEL PROTOCOL  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
 To receive a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and 

Environment regarding the Liaison Panel Protocol. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
*  Councillor Stephen Parke 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
   
 

266.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Keith House and Councillor Roger 
Price. Councillor Tim Groves and Councillor Wayne Irish attended as deputies. 
 

267.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

268.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

269.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that three deputations had been received along with one 
County Councillor who had registered to speak. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

270.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the application for the Alton ERF had been 
deferred until a later date. 
 

271.   SALVIDGE FARM, BUNNY LANE, TIMSBURY  
 
Revised Application - Variation of condition 2, 9 and 10 of Appeal decision 
reference APP/Q1770/A/11/2161324 (Planning Application Reference: 
10/02712/CMA) to reshape and improve the existing peripheral north 
eastern landscape bund to facilitate enhanced screening from wider views 
into the site and improve biodiversity on the site's periphery and to 
accommodate a temporary wash plant operation in the southern section of 
the site for a period of twelve months only at Salvidge Farm, Bunny Lane, 
Timsbury SO51 0PG (No. 21/00588/CMAS) (Site Ref: TV066) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding 
a revised application for variation to conditions at Salvidge Farm, following a 
previous refusal.  
 
It was acknowledged that a site visit had since taken place and further 
discussions had resulted in the Environmental Health Officer no longer objecting 
to the proposal. 
 
Committee was shown a location plan of the area and the relationship of the site 
to nearby developments and the road network. The areas subject to noise 
conditions were also highlighted to Members. An update report had been 
published and provided to Committee, which covered minor changes to the 
report and consultations as well as the Conditions. 
 
The Committee received two deputations on this item, along with the local 
Member, Councillor Nick Adams-King. Councillor Bob Davis, Chairman of 
Timsbury and Michelmersh Parish Council shared his concerns regarding noise 
from the wash plant on site as well as the effect of the site on the landscape. It 
was felt that whilst the new conditions did address concerns to an extent, there 
was still potential for them to be breached. It was also felt that the bunding and 
landscaping would not mature in the 12 months proposed for the application 
timeframe. 
 
Michael Woodhall and John Palmer spoke on behalf of the applicant. Mr 
Woodhall emphasised the importance of the site and it’s history and Mr Palmer 
expanded how the shortage in aggregates meant that the site was crucial. 
Mitigations had been put in place and a commitment had been made for 320 
plants for landscaping, including already fully grown plants that would provide 
immediate benefits. The Committee was also reminded that there were other 
sources of noise in the area and not all could be associated with this particular 
site. 
 
Councillor Nick Adams-King thanked officers for their work on the application 
and the applicant for the valuable site visit that took place. Councillor Adams-
King shared his concerns regarding the application coming back for further 

Page 4



3 
 

permission after the 12months had ceased and also of the suitability of the 
landscaping in the winter. 
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

 A liaison panel had been suggested and this would be looked into by the 
applicant 

 It was accepted that it couldn’t be guaranteed that there would never be 
noise from the site 

 40dB was felt to be an acceptable level 

 40%-50% of the planting had already been started and established to 
assist with the noise and visual impact of the site 

 Condition 3 would be completed three months of approval 
 
During questions of the officers, it was clarified that: 

 The Landscape Architect were satisfied with the screening and planting 
proposed for the site 

 Enforcement for any noise over 40dB would be managed by the team and 
Condition 8 assisted with monitoring this 

 The bunding was created using existing material on the site and the 
Environment Agency permit monitored any potential water-related issues 

 
In debate, Members agreed the value of the site visit and were encouraged that 
the Environment Health Offcer was satisfied with the proposals. The Committee 
also welcomed a liaison panel being established and the monitoring of the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A and the update report. 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 3 
 

272.   BLUE HAZE LANDFILL SITE VERWOOD ROAD RINGWOOD  
 
Amendment and reprofiling of landfill site final restoration levels at Blue 

Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Ringwood BH24 3QE (No. 21/10083)  

(Site Ref: NF105) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 
in the minute book) regarding an application for Blue Haze in Ringwood. 
 
The site was one of three landfills remaining in the south of England and it was 
anticipated that it would run out of capacity by 2026-27, and the amendment and 
reprofiling would allow more space as well as time for restoration. The 
Committee was shown drone footage of the site as well as photos and video of 
the site at ground level. An update report had been published and provided to 

Page 5



4 
 

Committee, which covered minor changes to the report as well as the 
Conditions. 
 
The day-to-day running of the site and end date would remain unchanged. 
 
The Committee received a deputation from Simon Mckee and David Bridgwood 
on behalf of the applicant who summarised the proposals and reasoning behind 
them and how it was the most sustainable and least intrusive way of assisting 
the ongoing work. When questioned, the applicant confirmed that the restoration 
would be a mix of heathland and woodland. 
 
In debate, Members were encouraged by the plans for restoration but it was 
agreed that the amount of waste going to landfill was stillquite significant and it 
was crucial that the County continued ongoing work in reducing waste. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was granted subject to the update report, conditions listed 
in Appendix A and the Section106 obligations (S106) set out in the S106 
agreement dated the 30th April 1999 and as varied by the deed of variation dated 
4th of November 2020 that includes obligations for : 

 

(i) Lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and 
the B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries; 

(ii) Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 
footpaths/access for public recreation;  

(iii) Section 106 Agreement relating to off-site heathland within Plumley 
Wood; and 

(iv) Improvements to Bakers Hanging Junction, the realignment of part of 
the  B3081 and dedication of land as highway.  

 
Voting: 
Favour: 16 (unanimous) 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 15 September 2021 

Title: Processing and storage of wood waste and gypsum at Four 

Dells Farm, Poles Lane, Otterbourne SO21 2DY (No. 

20/01546/HCS) (Site Ref: WR215) 

Report From:
[...]
ore considered to meet the aims of 
Policy 2 (Climate change – mitigation and adoption) of the HMWP (2013) 
and Paragraph 152 of the NPPF (2021). 

 
 
Commentary 
 
Principle of the development  

 

73. Policy 1 (Sustainable minerals and waste development) of the HMWP (2013) 
states that the Hampshire Authorities will take a positive approach to 
minerals and waste development that reflects the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development contained in the NPPF (2021). 

 
74. Policy 2 (Climate Change – mitigation and adaption) of the HMWP (2013) 

states that minerals and waste developments should minimise their impact 
on the causes of climate change. Where applicable, minerals and waste 
developments should reduce vulnerability and provide resilience to impacts 
of climate change by being located and designed to help the more 
sustainable use of resources. 

 
75. Policy 25 (Sustainable waste management) of the HMWP (2013) supports 

development which encourages sustainable waste management and drives 
waste to be managed at the highest achievable level within the waste 
hierarchy. It should also be located near to the sources of waste or market 
for its use and maximise opportunities to share infrastructure at appropriate 
existing minerals or waste sites.  

 

76. The proposal would use waste materials which are being brough to the site 
as part of the wider AD facility, for wider agricultural benefits. The proposal is 
to use green waste and plasterboard from the adjacent existing waste site 
for processing. The waste operation results in the creation of organic 
fertiliser for use on surrounding agricultural land as the applicant wishes to 
improve the quality of the soil for production and environmental benefits on 
the wider agricultural estate.  

 
77. The proposed site is immediately adjacent to the source of the material and 

all the processed material is to be used within the Silkstead Farm estate. 
The proposal is therefore considered to satis
[...]
d 3a. 
 

 
103. It is noted that the current use of the land is grazing/arable crop 

production/recreation. This site is noted as Grade 3 ACL. Natural England 
consider any site less than 20 hectares in size to not represent a significant 
loss of best and most versatile agricultural land. The site also intends to 
utilise the existing soils on site to create the bunds, and so, in the event that 
the use of the site ceases and is restored, there would be minimal loss of 
soils. 
 

104. The proposal to process green waste and gypsm as a soil improver will have 
benefits to the estates soils.  

 
105. The nature of the proposal in relation to soils is considered to be in 

accordance with Policy 8 (Protection of soils) of the HMWP (2013). The 
ability to produce a soil improver as part of the development also gives the 
proposal additional benefits.  

 
Cultural and Archaeological Heritage 
 
106. Policy 7 (Conserving the historic environment and heritage assets) of the 

HMWP (2013) requires minerals and waste development to protect and, 
wherever possible, enhance Hampshire’s historic environment and heritage 
assets (designated and non-designated), including their settings unless it is 
demonstrated that the need for and benefits of the development decisively 
outweigh these interests.  

 
107. The County Archaeologist was consulted on the application. Although no 

archaeological remains are currently recorded at that location the site has 
some archaeological potential, there being a prehistoric field system to the 
east, and substantial Romana settlement to the south, prehistoric stone 
artefacts recorded to the south east and an enclosure potentially associated 
with Roman occupation to the west. Consequently, The County 
Archaeologist therefore recommended that conditions are attached to any 
permission to secure an archaeological watching brief to ensure that any 
archaeological remains exposed by the topsoil stripping are recognised and 
recorded and t
[...]
 the Environmental Health Officer and thus goes to the heart of 

the planning permission. 

 

10. Prior to the importation or processing of any plasterboard a Plasterboard 

Containment Scheme for the control of gypsum production at the site shall 

be submitted to the Waste Planning Authority and approved in writing. The 

Scheme shall include details of the construction of the containment of the 

plasterboard shredding process, including dimensions, materials and 

Page 35



 

finishes, how the plasterboard is to be loaded and unloaded and measures 

to control dust from the process. The Scheme shall be implemented as 

approved for the duration of the permission. 

 

Reason: In the interests of local amenity in accordance with Policy 10 

(Protecting public health, safety and amenity) of the Hampshire Minerals and 

Waste Plan (2013). 

 

Lighting 

 

11. There shall be no lighting of the development. 

  

 Reason: In the interests of the protection of fauna, landscape character and 

visual and local amenity in accordance with Policies 3 (Protection of habitats 

and species), 10 (Protecting public health, safety and amenity) and 13 (High-

quality design of minerals and waste developments) of the Hampshire 

Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 

Stockpiles 

 

12. Stockpiles of materials or finished product shall not exceed 4 metres in 

height 

  

 Reason: To protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 13 

(High-quality design of minerals and waste developments) of the Hampshire 

Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 

Archaeology 

 

13. No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the 

implementation of an Archaeological Watching Brief in accordance with a 

written specification that has been submitted to and approved by the Waste 

Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: In the interests of archaeology in accordance with Policy 7 

(Conserving the historic environment and heritage assets) of the Hampshire 

Mineral
[...]
be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans:  Location Plan, Site Management Plan, 

Cross Sections, Landscape Plan 

  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



 

Note to Applicants  

 

1. In determining this planning application, the Waste Planning Authority has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner in accordance 
with the requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), as 
set out in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
2. This decision does not purport or convey any approval or consent which may 

be required under the Building Regulations or any other Acts, including 
Byelaws, orders or Regulations made under such acts. 

 

3. Under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010 
the operator of a waste site will require an environmental permit for the 
importation, storage and treatment of waste. 

 
 

 

 

Page 38



Processing and storage of wood 
waste and gypsum at Four Dells Farm, 
Poles Lane, Otterbourne SO21 2DY
Application No: 20/01546/HCS
Site Ref:  WR215
Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Regulatory Committee
15 September 2021 R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 200 400100 M

Legend
BOAT
Bridleway
Footpath
Restricted Byway
Application Area

1:8,000

Poles Lane

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Decision Report  

Decision Maker:  Regulatory Committee 

Date: 15 September 2021 

Title:  Update to the Liaison Panel Protocol 

Report From:  Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and Environment 

Contact name:  David Smith 

Tel: 01962 845891  Email: David.smith@hants.gov.uk   

1 Purpose of report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Regulatory Committee members of the 
updated Liaison Panel Protocol. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Regulatory Committee notes the updated Liaison Panel Protocol and 
provides and comments on the draft before finalisation and publication on the 
County Council’s website. 

3 Contextual information 

3.1 Liaison Panels are set up to support the operation of minerals or waste 
developments in Hampshire. The Liaison Panels ensure continued 
communication and co-operation between the  Hampshire County Council, 
local communities (including neighbouring communities outside of Hampshire), 
the operator, the relevant Hampshire District or Borough Council and other 
interested parties following planning permission being granted for minerals and 
waste developments.  

3.2 The Liaison Panel Protocol has been prepared to provide guidance on the 
establishment of Liaison Panels for minerals and waste sites in Hampshire. It 
contains information and example templates to help facilitate the set up and 
organisation of the panels. This draft updates the Protocol previously published 
in 2018.  

3.3 The Protocol is relevant where a Liaison Panel has been requested by 
Regulatory Committee as a result of Hampshire County Council granting 
planning permission for a development as Minerals and Waste Planning 
Authority. This Protocol can also be used for Liaison Panels which have been 
set up voluntarily by the operator but should only be considered as purely 
advisory in such circumstances.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:David.smith@hants.gov.uk


3.4 The Protocol provides more information on the following areas: 

1. What are Liaison Panels?  

2. When will Liaison Panels be required by  Hampshire County Council?  

3. How should the panels be established and managed?  

4. Membership of the Liaison Panels; 

5. What additional guidance / templates are available to help set up a Panel?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
alsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf


7) What additional guidance is available to help set up a Panel?  

The following are included for guidance and use when establishing or organising a Liaison 

Panel:  

a. Terms of Reference, Constitution and Administrative Arrangements;  

b. Procedure for servicing Liaison Panel; and  

c. Useful templates (e.g. Attendance Sheet, Agenda Sheet, Notes Template).

Page 51



  
 

A. Terms of Reference, Constitution and Administrative Arrangements 

1 Title The Panel shall be known as the [Site Name] Site Liaison Panel and 
shall act in an advisory capacity only. 

2 Terms of Reference For representatives of local communities, operating companies and 
regulatory authorities to discuss on and off-site operations and 
development progress, particularly regarding working and 
restoration, and to foster understanding of the needs of the 
different parties affected by mineral and waste operations. 

3 Membership The Panel shall consist of an elected Member(s) (Regulatory 
Committee and/or Local Member) and officers of the County 
Council, representatives of the relevant district and parish councils, 
the operator(s), other regulatory authorities and other 
representatives of local communities.  
 
The Membership of the Panel is determined by the Chairman in line 
with the measures outlined in section 6 of the Protocol. 

4 Chairman The Chairman of the Panel shall be appointed by the County 
Council's Regulatory Committee or subsequently appointed by 
members of the Panel. 

5 Protocol All members of the Panel shall use their best endeavours to resolve 
any outstanding differences and agreement at Panel meetings will 
normally be by consensus. Liaison Panel meetings, the major issues 
and any outstanding matters will be reported to Regulatory 
Committee in the Monitoring & Enforcement Update Report. 

6 Officer Support The principal adviser to the Panel on minerals and waste planning 
issues will be the Head of Strategic Planning. District Counci
[...]
 can review the membership of the panel 
at anytime if new members are proposed or if issues 
outlined in section 6 of the Protocol occur. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

C. Useful templates  

Templates provided:  

 Attendance Sheet; 

 Agenda Sheet; 

 Notes  

 

 Be aware that under the General Data Protection Regulations 2018,  information containing contact 

details for members of the Liaison Panel is protected. It is to be used only for contacting the 

members and circulating information related to the specific Liaison Panel for which it was provided if 

they have given you permission to use this information in this manner.  

Under no circumstances should this  information be passed to a 3rd party without the express 

permission of the individuals whose information is contained within it.  

Page 54



Updated [add date]  

Attendance 

[site name] Liaison Panel 
Date:  
Time:  
Venue:  

 

Name Affiliation Contact details 

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

   
 

   
 

   
 

 

  

Page 55



Draft Agenda 

[site name] Liaison Panel 
Date:  
Time:  
Venue:  

 

1 Welcome, apologies and introductions 

2 Notes of previous meeting 

3 Planning Update 

4 Environment Agency Update 

5 Operational Update  

6 Date of the Next Meeting 

7 A.O.B 

 

  

Page 56



Notes of the [meeting] held on [date] 

Present: Add list of attendees  

Circulation: All members of the Liaison Panel  

  Action 

1 Apologies 
 

 

2 Notes of previous meeting 
 

 

3 Planning Update 
 

 

4 Environment Agency Update 
 

 

5 Operational Update  
 

 

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 

 

7 A.O.B 
 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Four Dells Farm, Otterbourne
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Update to the Liaison Panel Protocol
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
 

* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst   
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
   

*Present 
  

15.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor’s Lou Bowerman, Keith House and 
Gary Hughes. Councillors Sarah Pankhurst and Wayne Irish attended as 
deputies. 
  

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

17.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

18.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee had received three deputations for the meeting including a local 
Member, and it was confirmed that they would have 10 minutes each to speak at 
the appropriate time. 



2 
 

 
  

19.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

20.   FOUR DELLS FARM, OTTERBOURNE  
 
Processing and storage of wood waste and gypsum at Four Dells Farm, 
Poles Lane, Otterbourne SO21 2DY (No. 20/01546/HCS) (Site Ref: WR215) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 6 
in the minute book) regarding an application in Otterbourne. 
 
The officer summarised the application and the Committee was shown aerial 
photos of the site and surrounding road network, as well as elevation photos 
from within the site. 
 
The key issues were highlighted the mitigation measures proposed as part of the 
conditions found to be appropriate and approved by the Environmental Health 
Officer. An update paper with minor updates to the report and representations 
had been published and circulated to the Committee. 
 
The Committee received three deputations on this item. David Jobson spoke on 
behalf of The Compton Down Association against the application, sharing 
concerns over previous breaches of conditions and routine dust, noise and light 
pollution. Richard Alderman, Geoff Venn and John Venn spoke on behalf of the 
applicant and told Committee of the strong drive towards organic compost and 
the ongoing work to improve the soils at the farm. It was confirmed that heavy 
clay soil required more gypsum, but the amount required was a maximum 
anticipated and not necessary every year. 
Councillor Jan Warwick addressed Committee was the local Member and whilst 
was ordinarily very supportive of the farming community, shared her concerns 
regarding the application, questioning whether the benefits outweighed the 
concerns. 
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

• It was unknown whether breaches had been formally reported 
• It was unknown whether the issues around dust, noise and light pollution 

were coming from the farm specifically, but they were originating from the 
Four Dells industrial unit. 

• No additional nitrates would be generated from the composting 
 
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

• If operations ceased on site, then the site would return to Greenfield. 
• Work would not commence until all the relevant schemes had been 

submitted and approved following consultation. 
• The Environment Agency would monitor the amount of gypsum required 

and used on site. 



3 
 

• Policy 29 did not apply in this instance as transportation was not required 
as part of the application. 

• An ecological study had been completed and the Hampshire Ecologist 
was happy with the proposals. 

• The Environmental Permit would cover drainage and water management. 
 
In debate, Members agreed that the main issue was the use of agricultural land, 
as the composting proposed was only to be used by the farm, but on balance it 
was agreed that the benefits did outweigh the concerns. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A and the update report. 
  

21.   UPDATE TO THE LIAISON PANEL PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning on the 
Liaison Panel Protocol (item 7 in the minute book). 
 
Members agreed that descriptive wording regarding inappropriate behaviour 
should be removed, so that the Chairman had discretion as to whether a person 
should remain at a meeting and it was not set against specific criteria. It was also 
suggested that ‘any other business’ (AOB) be removed from the agenda 
formatting, or perhaps a caveat be added that subjects could only be raised 
subject to prior agreement from the Chairman before the meeting. 
 
Officers agreed to look at the corporate stance around the use of the word 
‘Chairman’ and ‘Chair’ for consistency going forward. 
 
RESOLVED 

Regulatory Committee noted the updated Liaison Panel Protocol and provided 
comments on the draft before finalisation and publication on the County 
Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


	RESOLVED
	Regulatory Committee noted the updated Liaison Panel Protocol and provided comments on the draft before finalisation and publication on the County Council’s website.

